

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills City of Mandaluyong, Metro Manila

Company Reg. No. A200102996

OF AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

This is to certify that the amended articles of incorporation of the

NOVO ECIJANO TEACHERS MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOCIATION, INC.

[Amending Article II thereof.]

copy annexed, adopted on January 28, 2015 by majority vote of the Board of Trustees and by the vote of at least two-thirds of the members of the corporation, and certified under oath by the Corporate Secretary and a majority of the said board was approved by the Commission on this date pursuant to the provisions of Section 16 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, Batas Pambansa Blg. 68, approved on May 1, 1980, and copies thereof are filed with the Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of this Commission to be affixed at Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila, Philippines, this _// day of March, Twenty Fifteen.



FERDINAND B. SALES
Director
Company Registration and Monitoring Department



COVER SHEET

COMPANY REGISTRATION AND MONITORING DEPARTMENT

| | | Mad | lure o | f Ann | licati | on | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | SE | C Reg | istra | tion N | lumbe | er | | |
|---|--------|--------|--|---------|------------------|---------|---------------|---------|--------|---------|--------|----------|------------------|------|----------|--------|--------|----------|------------|--------|-----------|---------|--|-------|--------|---------|---------|-----|---------------|
| | | - | AME | - | | 011 | A Recorded to | | | | | | | | | | | | A | 2 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 2 | 9 | 9 1 | G | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | Con | npar | ıy Na | me | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| N | 0 | V | 0 | | E | C | 1 | 5 | A | N | 0 | | + | E | A | С | H | E | R | S | | M | U | 1 | u | A | L | | |
| B | E | H | The state of the s | F | 1 | + | | A | S | S | 0 | C | 1 | A | T | 1 | 0 | K | 7 | | 1 | N | C, | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | <u></u> | L | L | 1 | | | | 1 | | AM New (| | DED | | e | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | T | T | T | | Т | | T | Г | | T | T | T | T | | T | T | T | | T | | 1 | T | | | Ī | | | | |
| | _ | | <u>_</u> | | | _ | | | | _ | _ | | | | <u> </u> | | | <u> </u> | | T | + | T | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | <u></u> | L | | | | | | | | | | | <u></u> | | | | <u></u> | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 | | | T | 1 | P | 1 | | 7 | No./S | T | Barai | ngay/ | City/T | | | | | T | | | Τ, | 1,1 | T | | П |
| 0 | 2 | 8 | | G | A | B | A | L | D | 0 | N | <u>_</u> | S | IT | - | 1) | _ | B | 12 | 10 | X | · | <u> </u> | 10 | A | Ni | T | | |
| K | 0 | G | u | E |) | | C | A | B | A | N | 1 | ST | u | A | H | | C | -11 | | 17 | , | | IN | 14 | EC | IJA | A | |
| | | | Com | pany's | s Emai | il Addı | ess | | | | - | | OMP/ ompany | | | | | | _ | | | - | | Mobil | e Num | | | | ٦ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | Tł | no doc | ianaton | l cont | act na | | | ACT I be a Di | | | | | | | nt Aae | ent of th | e Corp | ooration | 1 | | | | | |
| | | | Nai | ne of | Conta | ct Per | | | COM | aci pei | 5011 1 | 001 | | | ddres | | | 7 | | Tele | phone | Numb | er/s | ٦ | | - | bile Nu | | - |
| | 1 | Ns- | E | 101 | 50 | Υ. | DI | ma(| | A | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | |)41- | 1-5 | 340 | 4057 |
| Г | | | | | | | | | | | | | Conta | ct P | erson | 's Add | dress | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| L | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | 5 | | | | | | | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | То | be a | acco | mpl | Ishe | ed by | y Ch | מואו | Per | son ate | nei | | | | | | gnatu | | | |
| Þ | ssigr | ned P | roces | sor_ | | | | | | | | _ | | | - | | | | | | | | ************ | | | | | | - |
| | | | • | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | - | | | | _ | | | | | | E-parameter . |
| | Dog | ume | nt I.D | . [| | | | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| F | Receiv | red by | Corp | orate | Filin | g and | Reco | ords D | ivisio | on (Cl | FRD) | | | | - | | | - | | | | | - | | | | | | |
| 1 | Forwa | arded | | arno | rata | and E | artne | ership | Ban | ietrat | ion D | ivisio | n | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | (| Greer | Lan | e Unit | t | | | | | 1010 | | | _ | | | | | | | | Santa Sa | | | | | | |
| | | | | | cial A sing l | | is an | d Aud | it Di | vision | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | . (| Comp | olianc | e Moi | nitorii | ng Div | ision |) | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

NOVO ECIJANO TEACHERS MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOCIATION, INC.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WE, the undersigned incorporators, all of legal age and majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily agreed to form a non-stock and non-profit association under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines.

THAT WE HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The name of this Association shall be:

NOVO ECIJANO TEACHERS MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOCIATION, INC.

SECOND: A. 1. That the purpose or purposes for which such association is incorporated are:

- a. To foster brotherhood thru mutual help and benefit among its members;
- b. To encourage the habit of thrift and saving among its members;
- c. To provide financial assistance to beneficiary or beneficiaries of deceased members in an amount to be determined by the Trustees and as may be recommended by an Actuary upon the death of a member;

And Incidentally;

To possess and enjoy all the powers and privileges under the law for the attainment of the above purposes, provided that any profit which may be obtain as an incident to its operations shall, whenever necessary or proper, be used in furtherance of its purpose or purposes.

- d. The Trustees of any corporation/association do not receive any salary, compensation or remuneration; and
- e. In case of dissolution, assets of the corporation/association shall be transferred to a similar institution or to the government.
- f. To constitute the following committees Nomination, Audit and Remuneration Committees, headed and composed of eligible directors/members in compliance with the guidelines set forth by the Insurance Commission and other allied agencies.

(As amended on January 28, 2015)

| | ames, nationalitie | | of the association shall be and residences of the Residence (Complete Address) |
|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------|--|
| hat the na | ames, nationalitie | | Residence |
| hat the na | ames, nationalitie | | and residences of the first trustees of the |
| | | | |
| | | - | |
| | | _ | |
| | | _ | |
| | | - | |
| | | _ | |
| | | - | |
| | | | |
| | | _ | |
| | | | |
| | | _ | |
| | | - | |
| Longiba | Jr. Vilipina | - | 91 Gen. Luna St., Malaben, R.H. |
| 177 | Filipino | - | Bayen, Quenen, R. R. |
| Podentee L. Agustia | | | Malasin, San Jose City N. R. |
| neds _ | Filipine | | Poblacion, Linch, N. E. |
| 808 | Filipine | - | Poblacion, Linch, N. R. |
| igee _ | Milipino | _ | Poblacion, Licab, R. S. |
| liciono | Filipine | - 8 | Poblacien, Licab, S. S. |
| | - | | (Complete Address) |
| s follows: | | 100, | Residence |
| | | | |
| | | | ne association is to exist is fifty (50) years |
| n Cababa | TUAN CITT | rovince ROLLA | |
| t | | | (If applicable) |
| | H: That the date of i | t | H: That the term for which the date of issuance of the certification. That the names, nationalities, so follows: Nationality |

| Joselito G. Pineda | Pilipine | Poblecien, Lienb, N. N. |
|-----------------------|----------|---------------------------------|
| Temns P. Lahom III | Milipina | Boran, Caeson, F. S. |
| Portoneta L. Dimagiba | | 94 Con. Luna St., Malabon, M.H. |
| | | |
| - | | |
| | | |
| | 241144 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| - | | 2 |
| | | |
| | | |

SEVENTH: That the capital of the association was contributed by the incorporators and directors who are also members of the association as follows:

| Name | Contribution |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| Moroedee C. Peliciene | 9 1,000.00 |
| Teodora L. Tadique | 1,000,00 |
| Leonisa A. Fineča | 1,000.00 |
| Joselite C. Pineda | 1,000.00 |
| Pederico L. Agustin | 1,000.00 |
| Tonne F. Lehon III | 1,000.00 |
| Portunate L. Dimegiba Jr. | 44,000.00 |
| | |
| TOTAL | y 50,000.00 |

[x] With list of additional members, certified by the Secretary under oath and marked as Annex "A". No list of additional members attached. (Please check appropriate box) EIGHTH: That no part of the income which the association may obtain as an incident to its operation shall be distributed as dividends to its members, trustees or officers subject to the provisions of the Corporation Code on dissolution. Any profit obtained by the association as a result of its operation, whenever necessary or proper shall be used for the furtherance of the purposes enumerated in Article II, subject to the provision of Title XI of the Corporation Code of the Philippines. That MANUS TO L. DING LE JA. been elected by the members as Treasurer of the association to act as such until his/her successor is duly elected and qualified in accordance with the by-laws; and that as such Treasurer, he / she has been authorized to receive for and in the name and for the benefit of the association all contributions or donations paid or given by the members. **TENTH**: That the association manifests its willingness to change its corporate name in the event another person, firm or entity has acquired a prior right to use the said firm name or one deceptively or confusingly similar to it. ELEVENTH: That the association shall comply with the requirements for non-stock corporations in the course of its operation. In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto signed this Articles of Incorporation, this day of 199 2000 in the City / Municipality of Province of , Philippines. (Member)

WITNESSES:

Hanoryto Tano Jr.

normal Vical

(All incorporators appearing on the fifth article and the two witnessess should affix their signatures on the blanks provided in this page above their respective names.)

NS-97-01

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| Republic of the Philippines) | | |
|--|--|--|
| Malabon, Natra Hamila S.S. | | |
| BEFORE ME, a Notary day of, 19 | Public in and for personally appeared | |
| Name Comm | nunity Tax Certificate No. | Date & place Issued |
| Reseden G. Peliciane Testant J. Testant Innies A. Pinete - Member Joseffe G. Pinete Testant J. Leben III Fortunts L. Dinasiba Jr. | 10925741 10925743 10925740 10925747 06394992 08419055 13236385 | April 14, 2000 Licab, S.E. May 10, 2000 Ean Jose City S. March 13, 2000 Casson, E.S. April 12, 2000 Halabon, K.M. |

all known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal on the date and at the place first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Until December 31, 19

Doc. No. 155

Page No. 32
Book No. LXV/

Series of Zusy

NOT AY DELTC

PTR # 6945570

ON JAN. 11. 2000

MY COMMISSION EXPIRE DEC. 31. 20Me

TRUSTEES' CERTIFICATE

MAR 0 5 2015

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WE, the undersigned majority of the Trustees and the Corporate Secretary of NOVO ECIJANO TEACHERS MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOICATION, INC., do hereby certify the following:

- 1. That on January 28, 2015 a special meeting was called at the principal office of the Association for the purpose of amending the Articles of Incorporation;
- 2. That during the aforementioned special membership meeting, two thirds (2/3) of the membership was present and voted that the following amendment to the Article of Incorporation was adopted by of the general membership:
- 3. That Section II of the Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended and henceforth to read as follows:
 - d. The Trustees of any corporation/association do not receive any salary, compensation or remuneration; and
 - e. In case of dissolution, assets of the corporation/association shall be transferred to a similar institution or to the government.
 - f. To constitute the following committees Nomination, Audit and Remuneration Committees, headed and composed of eligble directors/members in compliance with the guidelines set forth by the Insurance Commission and other allied agencies.

| | IN W | ITNI | ESS | WHERE | EOF, | we | have | hereunto | signed | this | certifica | te |
|--------|------|------|-----|----------|------|------|------|----------|--------|------|-----------|----|
| this _ | | day | PEB | 2 7 2015 | 201: | 5 at | | QUEZON | CITY | | | |

Driver's License No. N19-84008051 Issued on September 2, 2012 TIN No. 136-167-071 TEODORA/L. TADIQUE

PRC Registration No. 0391857 Registration Date June 29, 1998 TIN No. 154-306-850

TOMAS F. LAHOM III Driver's Lic. No. N19-78-020081 Issued on June 21, 2013 TIN No. 174-979-968

JOSELITO C. PINEDA PRC Registration No. 0391104 Registration Date June 26, 1998 TIN No. 154-306-842

PONCIANO C/FELICIANO SSS ID No. 02-0399023 TIN No. 203-577-033

COUNTERSIGNED:

memulledimagida MARIA ELOISA V. DIMAGIBA CORPORATE SECRETARY

TIN NO: 121-535-092

| | FEB 2 7 2015 |
|-------------------------------|--|
| SUBSCRIBED AND S | WORN to before me this day of |
| 2015 at | , affiants exhibited to |
| me their Identification Cards | with numbers, and dates of issue indicated |
| below their signatures. | JEL GAGORDOLA |
| Č | NOTARYPUBLIC |
| | RNOVARY PUBLIC |
| | ADMOTO, NP-056 |
| Doc. No. | UNIT 1-878 QUINNO HIWAY GULOD |
| Page No. | NOVALICHES QUEZON CITY |
| -12 | RP No. 098/665-1-9-15 Q.C. |
| Book No. 191; | PTR No. 0560886-1-5-15 Q.C. |
| Series of 2015. | MICLE No. V-0001531-1-22-14 |

| Republic of the Philippines) City of |
|--|
| I, Maria Eloisa V. Dimagiba, of legal age, married, a resident of 30 Garcia Villa St., San Lorenzo Village, Makati City being duly sworn, depose and state that: |
| I am the duly elected and qualified Corporate Secretary of NOVO ECIJANO TEACHERS MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOCIATION, INC. a non-stock and non-profit association duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the Republic of the Philippines, with principal office at 228 Gabaldon St., Brgy. San Roque, Cabanatuan City, Nueva Ecija; |
| 2. To the best of my knowledge, no action or proceeding has been filed or is pending before any Court involving an intra-corporate dispute and/or claim by any person or group against the Board of Trustees, individual trustees and/or major association officers of the NOVO ECIJANO TEACHERS MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOCIATION, INC. as its duly and/or appointed directors or officers or vice versa. FEB 2 7 2015 |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto signed this certificate this day of 2015 atQUEZON_CITY |
| MARIA ELOISA V. DIMAGIBA Corporate Secretary FEB 2 7 2015 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this |
| me her Driver's License No. N04-04-506953 issued on May 2, 2014. |

Page No.
Book No.
Series of 2015.

NOTARY PUBLIC
JOEL G. L. CROOLA
NOTARY / UELIC
ROLLING. 25103
ADM. NO. NP-056
UNIT 1-576 OURINO HIWAY GULOD
MOVALIGHES QUEZON CITY
IEP No. 0982005-1-9-15 Q.C.
PTR No. 0,560685-1-5-15 Q.C.
MCLE No. V-0001531-1-22-14